RESOLUTION NO. 2023-10

New Britain Township Bucks County, PA

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEW BRITAIN DESIGNATING AND AUTHORIZING MATT WEST TO EXECUTE ALL DOCUMENTS AND AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE TOWNSHIP OF NEW BRITAIN AND THE COMMONWEALTH FINANCING AUTHORITY TO FACILITATE AND ASSIST IN OBTAINING A WATERSHED RESTORATION AND PROTECTION PROGRAM GRANT.

WHEREAS, the Township of New Britain, Bucks County, PA, hereby requests a Watershed Restoration and Protection Program (WRPP) grant of \$191,039.10 from the Commonwealth Financing Authority of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to be used for the implementation of a stream restoration project on Hampshire Drive in the Brittany Farms neighborhood. Completing this project will help address sediment-related watershed impairments and help New Britain Township meet its obligations under the Neshaminy Creek TMDL plan.

WHEREAS, the Applicant does hereby designate Matt West, Township Manager, as the official to execute all documents and agreements between the Township of New Britain and the Commonwealth Financing Authority to facilitate and assist in obtaining the requested grant.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED I, Matt West, duly qualified Secretary of the Township of New Britain, Bucks County, PA, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution duly adopted by a majority vote of the New Britain Township Board of Supervisors at a regular meeting held April 17, 2023, and said Resolution has been recorded in the Minutes of the Township of New Britain and remains in effect as of this date.

DULY ADOPTED this 17th day of April, 2023, by the Board of Supervisors of New Britain Township, in lawful session duly assembled.

NEW BRITAIN TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

William B. Jones, III. Chai

Stephanus Mart

Stephanie Shortall, Vice Chair

Gregory T. Hood Member

Cynthia M Jones, Member

MaryBeth McCabe, Esq., Member

Matt West, Township Manager